Commissioners Court

minutes posted

The Coke County
Commissioners Court met in
regular session January 26,
2016, at the courthouse in
Robert Lee. Members of the
court present included County
Judge Roy Blair, Commissioner,
Pct. #1

Commissioner Pct,

Troy Montgomery,
#2 Paul
William, Commissioner, Pct. #3
Gaylon Pitcock, Commissioner
Pct. #4 Joe Sefcik.  Deputy
Clerk Martha Ratliff was also in
attendance.

The meeting opened with
prayer given by
Williams and pledge to the flag

Comm.

was recited.
Judge Blair announced the
presence of a quorum.
Comm. Williams made a
motion to approve the minutes

2016,

The motion was

for the January 12,
meeting.
seconded by
Montgomery. Motion carried.

Comm.

No action was taken on the
burn ban.
No names were available for

The
court will do the drawing on

the grievance committee.

February 9.

Comm. Williams made a
motion, seconded by Comm.
Sefcik, to approve the donation
from Brannan Paving Co., LTD
for 75 tons of PD GR 35
aggregate. Motion carried.

Jerry Stephenson with Strong
Road Products, Inc. visited with
the Court on their roadway
products regarding
stabilization for county roads.

soil

No action was taken.
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3rd Quarter County Rainfall Totale

4th Quarter County Rainfall Totale

September Total/Year

October November December Total/Year

Dee & Dessie Kendall 8 Edith Area

Dee & Dessie Kendall 8 Edith Area

July August
2014 0.50 2.50
2015 1.80 0.00

2.85
0.50

10.40
26.10

bby & Jeffie Roberts * Valley View Area

2014
2015

2.00
5.70

2.80
6.45

0.50
1.70

15.70
39.95

Bobby & Jeffie Roberts * Valley View Area

0.13
3.00

Fran Sonne

1.22
0.11

4.33
1.82

11.96
20.98

nberg * 3 miles E of Bronte

2014
2015

2014
2015

0.95
2.40

4.20
0.00

2.95
1.10

Sheffler « 7 Mile Hill

18.12
20.74

1.05
1.95

3.11
3.95

0.39
2.60

16.51
29.48

Fran Sonnenberg * 3 miles E of Bronte

2014
2015

Wayne & Melinda McCutchen ¢ 3 miles N of Bronte

2014
2015

2.18
2.65

6.25
0.55

2.72
0.00

2.97
0.75

2.88
0.21

19.53
19.53

Wellborn Ranch ¢ 12 miles W of Robert Lee

1.30
2.55

3.30
4.45

0.30
2.40

Paul Sheffler « 7 Mile Hill

23.02
30.14

1.39
2.26

Wayne & Melind

2.14
2.70

0.25
2.33

a McCutchen * 3 miles N of Bronte

2014
2015

2.14
2.00

3.32
2.37

0.60
1.95

25.59
25.85

Wellborn Ranch * 12 miles W of Robert Lee

2014
2015

Jason

0.70
2.40

1.70
0.60

Clinton with SKG

2.10
0.55

9.30
24.60

2014
2015

Engineering presented to the
Court the completed surveys
and geotechnical reports for 15-
E-1574, Coke County Roadway
Improvements, Cedar Cove
Road, Sanco Road, Humble
Road, Lake Dam Road, for
The
intent of this information and
the Opinion of Probable Cost is
the

what

review and discussion.

commissioners

to help
determine roadway

improvements they want to

include in the project plans that
will be put out for competitive
bids.  Several options were
discussed. No action was taken.

Comm. Williams will get
information from Ingram on the
CETRZ project.

There being no private road
work requests, no action was taken.

1.35
4.30

2.65
5.00

Comm. Montgomery made a

motion, seconded by Comm.

Sefcik, to approve the bills.

A NBSERVER/ The oldest business
in Coke County!

— g
Shahan Guevara Decker Arrott
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Nicholas E. Arrott I1

119 W. Main Street |Bronte, Texas
214-683-6154

www.sgdalawtx.com

By Appointment Only

Finding Solutions for Your
Financial Needs

Tommy E Neal, AAMS®
Financial Advisor

2412 College Hills Boulevard

Suite 102

San Angelo, TX 76904

325-223-8244

www.edwardjones.com

Edward Jones

MAKING SENSE OF INVESTING

Glenn-Bivins Insurance

325-473-6791
GlennBivinsUsa@aim.com

Locally and Family Owned Since 1922
We’ll Be Here When You Need Us!

Home - Auto - Life - Commercial - RV

“Insure your home and auto with Germania and save 15% on
both, and receive an additional 10% with a Life policy.”

J-?Germanla

INSURANCIH

NTERPRISE

Serving Coke County
P.O.Box 1329 Robert Lee, TX 76945
(325) 453-2433 Yo-e@wcc.net

0.50
1.75

13.80
35.65

Motion carried.

Blair recessed the

Judge

meeting at 9:55 am.

MIKE CONAWAY

Conservative Values.

Rebuilding

Our Military

Ensure that our

troops have the

tools they need

to defend America.

Securing
Our Borders

Keep dangerous
criminals and
drug smugglers

from entering our

country illegally.

The Right Leader for Texas.

Defeating

ISIS

ISIS is a real
and present

threat that must

be eliminated.

CONAWAY
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FOR CONGRESS

www.MikeConaway.com




