## Commissioners Court minutes posted

The Coke County Commissioners Court met in regular session January 26, 2016, at the courthouse in Robert Lee. Members of the court present included County Judge Roy Blair, Commissioner, Pct. #1 Troy Montgomery, Commissioner Pct, #2 Paul William, Commissioner, Pct. #3 Gaylon Pitcock, Commissioner Pct. #4 Joe Sefcik. Deputy Clerk Martha Ratliff was also in attendance.

The meeting opened with prayer given by Comm. Williams and pledge to the flag was recited.

Judge Blair announced the presence of a quorum.

Comm. Williams made a motion to approve the minutes for the January 12, 2016, meeting. The motion was seconded by Comm. Montgomery. Motion carried.

No action was taken on the burn ban.

No names were available for the grievance committee. The court will do the drawing on February 9.

Comm. Williams made a motion, seconded by Comm. Sefcik, to approve the donation from Brannan Paving Co., LTD for 75 tons of PD GR 35 aggregate. Motion carried.

Jerry Stephenson with Strong Road Products, Inc. visited with the Court on their roadway products regarding soil stabilization for county roads. No action was taken.

3rd Quarter County Rainfall Totals							
	July	August	September	Total/Year			
Dee & Dessie Kendall 8 Edith Area							
2014	0.50	2.50	2.85	10.40			
2015	1.80	0.00	0.50	26.10			
Bobby & Jeffie Roberts • Valley View Area							
2014	0.13	1.22	4.33	11.96			
2015	3.00	0.11	1.82	20.98			
Fran Sonnenberg • 3 miles E of Bronte							
2014	0.95	4.20	2.95	18.12			
2015	2.40	0.00	1.10	20.74			
Paul Sheffler • 7 Mile Hill							
2014	2.59	6.25	5.97	24.04			
2015	2.37	0.55	0.75	16.24			
Wayne & Melinda McCutchen • 3 miles N of Bronte							
2014	2.18	2.72	2.88	19.53			
2015	2.65	0.00	0.21	19.53			
Wellborn Ranch • 12 miles W of Robert Lee							
2014	0.70	1.70	2.10	9.30			
2015	2.40	0.60	0.55	24.60			

Jason Clinton with SKG Engineering presented to the Court the completed surveys and geotechnical reports for 15-E-1574, Coke County Roadway Improvements, Cedar Cove Road, Sanco Road, Humble Road, Lake Dam Road, for review and discussion. The intent of this information and the Opinion of Probable Cost is to help the commissioners determine what improvements they want to

include in the project plans that will be put out for competitive bids. Several options were discussed. No action was taken.

Comm. Williams will get information from Ingram on the CETRZ project.

There being no private road work requests, no action was taken.

4th Quarter County Rainfall Totals							
	October	November	December	Total/Year			
Dee & Dessie Kendall 8 Edith Area							
2014 2015	2.00 5.70	2.80 6.45	0.50 1.70	15.70 39.95			
Bobby & Jeffie Roberts • Valley View Area							
2014 2015	1.05 1.95	3.11 3.95	0.39 2.60	16.51 29.48			
Fran Sonnenberg • 3 miles E of Bronte							
2014 2015	1.30 2.55	3.30 4.45	0.30 2.40	23.02 30.14			
Paul Sheffler • 7 Mile Hill							
2014 2015	1.39 2.26	2.14 2.70	0.25 2.33	27.82 23.53			
Wayne & Melinda McCutchen • 3 miles N of Bronte							
2014 2015	2.14 2.00	3.32 2.37	0.60 1.95	25.59 25.85			
Wellborn Ranch • 12 miles W of Robert Lee							
2014 2015	1.35 4.30	2.65 5.00	0.50 1.75	13.80 35.65			

Comm. Montgomery made a motion, seconded by Comm. Sefcik, to approve the bills.

Motion carried.

Judge Blair recessed the



The oldest business in Coke County!

meeting at 9:55 am.

#### SGDA

## Shahan Guevara Decker Arrott

#### Nicholas E. Arrott II

119 W. Main Street |Bronte, Texas 214-683-6154 www.sgdalawtx.com By Appointment Only

## Finding Solutions for Your Financial Needs



Tommy E Neal, AAMS®

Financial Advisor

2412 College Hills Boulevard Suite 102 San Angelo, TX 76904 325-223-8244 www.edwardjones.com

Edward Jones
MAKING SENSE OF INVESTING

### **Glenn-Bivins Insurance**

325-473-6791

GlennBivinsUsa@aim.com

Locally and Family Owned Since 1922

We'll Be Here When You Need Us!

Home - Auto - Life - Commercial - RV

"Insure your home and auto with Germania and save 15% on both; and receive an additional 10% with a Life policy."



# **MIKE CONAWAY**

Conservative Values.
The Right Leader for Texas.

### Rebuilding Our Military

Ensure that our troops have the tools they need to defend America.

## Securing Our Borders

Keep dangerous criminals and drug smugglers from entering our country illegally.

#### Defeating ISIS

ISIS is a real and present threat that must be eliminated.

